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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGIN:A, o No.

. . To Wit:
COUNTY [CITY] OF ﬁ/ﬂ’_’zr/u/y/
ARREST WARRANT
(Rule 3A:4)

TO ANY SHERIFF, POLICE OFFICER, OR OTHER AUTHORIZED OFFICER:

“You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth forthwith to arrest..

A

(Mam€ of accused, or a gescription by which the acpused can be identifi '
and to bring him (her) before the Q&c/ M M i

&~ NG

 (Designation of Court) W
to answer a charge that he (she) committed an offense in the County (City) of /‘{' /
ALF g2l X

on or about

4’7‘

On the basis of the swomn statement(s) of / :/’-67 Pe/r Aj %“}/

the undersigned has found probable cause to believe tﬂg,accused has committed the offense.

If a written complaint has been made, it is attached to the original of this warrant.

You are also commanded, in the name’ of the Commonwealth, to summon the following as witnesses:

Name ' . Address

Name ] Aaaress
Name Address
Name Address

Given under my hand and seal, this g day of &W@J

DO0O0

s /ﬂ&z/ﬁ%

(Slgnamre of Issuing Off icer)

Officer)
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
REQUEST FOR COURT APPOINTED COUNSEL

Virginia: | M | |
In the /4} 2NN General District Co
. . T
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

//LW%L UMM&

L lHomas . H ., )@L/MA/L/LLFK i

been advised by X M é /W . T
of the ; / General District Court fa
County/Gity of L/ el ' : , of my right

representation by counsel in the trial of the charge pending against me in said Caurt;

I certify that I am without means to employ counsel of my own choosing and I hereby req

this Court to appoint counsel for me.

Given \indar my hand this / g day of \DM”’/L\ . 1;7

urt

,» nave

1dge
r the

8 to

nest

?

1

Subscribed and sworn to befpre me in open Court in fz)e m of....[..lnj.éﬁ{kﬁ
. this / g— day of . f)

JAA G Yoo

/ﬁ Judge of the (/’J/ hA/ Ve 4U’v £ Genen/l Dtsmct C

Court Appomted Counsel

ourt
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in the Genzral District Court

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

V'
ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF ATTORNEY
(Pursuant to Virginia Code 14.1-184.1)
This day came the Attorney for the Cémmonwealth, and .
) ( mlsdemearior)
who stands charged with the commission of a felony, to-wit:.... A : '

as charged in the warrant, was led to the bar in the custody of the jailer (appeared in Court according
to the condition of his bond).

And the Court, before commencing the proceedings and having heretofore on the day of

, 19 , informed the accused of his rights and having allowed the accused a reasonable

opportunity to employ counsel of his own choice, doth ascertain that the accused is not represented by counsel.

And having ascertained by oral examination of the accused and other competent evidence that the
accused is indigent and having provided the accused with and received from him (her) the statement under
oath required by law. which executed statement is now filed with the warrant, the Court before proceading

with the preliminary hearing now appoints ' , an able, discreet and

compstent attorney at law, to defend the said accused.
,'Whereupon, on motion of tbe attorney for the Commonwealth, with the consent and approval of the
- accused after private consultation with his counsel, this case is set for preliminary hearing oneee ...

. 19 , at.. o'clock............ M. and the accused is remanded to jail (and the

bond of the accused together with the surety thereon continued until the further Order of the Court),

Enter: //)’/ /Z/! 19:)j
e ,_)/M% b lfger

—-—

Judge of b > :Generd! District Court

() Indicate optional provision
dependent upon facts of case

4
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tae Commonwezlth of Virginia,

Warren

To the Sheriff or any Pclicz Officer of - e
N\

WE COMMAND YOU, That you summon Ronnie Dodson, c¢/o Warren Countvy Jail, Roger W.

Fox, c/o Front Royal Police Department, Eddie Fox, Route 522 S_ Rov Virgini

General District Court

to appear before the 26th

of Warren County- ‘ ' at Front Rovyal

on the .;ls_t.}L__day of | January ' ,19..80 _at .2.._0.0.__ o'clock _P.__ M, to testi!f and
the truth to say in behalf of Commonwealth of Virginig

in a certain matter of controversy, in our said Court depending and undetermined, between

Commmug@lsh_oi_yixginia - Plaintif?,
and Thomas Drumheller ' , Defendant,
abduction

who stands charged with

And have then there this writ.

Clerk '
th day of

WITNESS, __ Mildred Ryman , dxdese of our sald Court, this

- January . : 19 80




cnme e

.
e Jeaitly ax Tt
- R RImmonVeaii of L irrTnla,

Warren County

-7 the Sherifj or any Pelice 0ificer of

RN on - R R £ i Virgini
0 COXIMAND YOU, Thi you summon Andy Rodeifer, Riverton, dinia

General District Court

eppear tefore the 26th

or
lo]

Front Royal

ar Warren County ' —_—at
15th January 1980 ar _2%¢00 o'clock __R.__ M, to testify and

a7 the —day of

Commonwealth of Virginia

the truth to 33y in bekalf of

certain matter of controversy, in our said Court depending 2nd undetermined, between

in =
Commdnwealth of Virginia Plaintizf,
and Thomas Drumhellexr , DeTendant,
Wwho Bi=nds charged with _Abduction
And have then there this writ.
' ) Cierk
WITNLgg, Mildred Ryman , Xxxxxxof our suid Court, this ____gen day of
_January .19_80 |
|| BIXK Clerk




A{Q ~a AN ,.“"] v_}\: -Il L S,
!
C L en e . . . Warren
To the Sicyil: o sny Police Officer of - Ar,(':"l
I . ¥
- LA ttin NPT e [ irgini
WE C411LALD YOU, That you summon Robert Atkins, 204 Vi R
RS ’
: g /7

' Virginia, Sheriff Lynn C. Armentrout, c/o Warren C

Sturdivant, c/o Front Royal Police Degartmen;./zanl_.l_.Kue.ge' x—cfe-Erant Rayal Police
g

t .
Department, James E. Roop, ¢/o Warren County .Sheriff 's Department . Howard Ryon, .c/o FRPD

to appear hefore the 26th : General District Court
ot Warren County . __at Front Royal, Virginig
on the 15th dsy of January ,10..80 ar _2:00 o'clock B M, to testify and

the truth to say In behulf of . _Commonwealth of Vixginia

n = certain matter of con:foversy. in our said Court depending «nd undetermined, between

Commonwealth of Virginia - Plaintif?,

and Thomas Drumheller » Defendant,

who stands chargsd with _Abduction

Aad have then there this writ.
| Clerk :
WITNESS, __Mildred A. Ryman . xxixx of our said Court, this

J
apuary 19 80

9th day of

., SHEGFeClerk




in2i.omnaetyenit of Yirgae,

o iy . N Wariren County
To the Siherifi o+ uey Police Officer of ———

Y
‘y’;/Roger W. Fox, c/o FRPD,‘ Eddie Fox, Route 52

2 South,

W& COMMAND YOU, That you summon |
A

- o~
Front Royal,DRobert Atkins, 204 Virginia Avenue, Front Royal, VA,C‘SharJ.ff

Lynn C.

Armentrout, c/o Sheriff's Department,nCharles L. Sturdivant, c/o FRPD, P.

i?

J .. Krieger,

c/o FRPD,C'LJames E. Roop, c/o Warren Cty. Sheriff's Dept. Howard Ryon, c/o FRPD

26th ~
to appear before the i : General District Court
of Warren County at _front Royal
onthe.___—¢=_ . day of 19 _—

the truth to say in behalf of Commonwealth of Virginia

In & certain matter of controversy, in our said Court depending and undetermined, between

Conungfxwealth of Virginia

, Plaintizf,

and ____ Thomas F, Drumheller

abduction

Defendant,

who stands charged with

And have then there this writ.

Mildred A. Ryman Clerk

WITNESS,

January - , 19,80

,~radsze of our suld Court, this __30st  day of

_@(//m/ Z ,/\g%mu/ SREDS/Clerk
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" ihin tha uo..r.'" cf Warren, Va., by delivering a

il the ‘.’n.u&"l-s_ma"/'r
£l T R

4<»7\/(‘r°_h ~ora(

Sherift, Comiy of Warren, Va, -

/(g.~‘ f"‘y v“_

By Deputy Sheriff

L e _Qt;___c.f_,‘gha:u____ 1986
sty of Waoren, Va, by dziivering a T e s 9 S \Tl Al -—f o

»
L rE 3., TS

W Celivering ¢
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ieniif, Jounty Of Warren, Va. ' L. C. W

: Shori, County of Warren, Va,

N My ’)i‘g’\‘h’ Sheoriff VZ&/ Z‘; fﬁéj

sz
By Deapuly Sherilf

i0



®enNs - tavecre weemtcat s Liisreee emresmbasuveacSomase . an.

(  SUBPOENA
v FOR
| wiTNess

‘Fxecuted anthe_d i Jem. _____ 18§c
within the Ccunty of Warren, Va, by delivering a

true cony of the within_ St e em ¢

in writing o ﬂnn/u A’m-/e(-’!?gr

in person.

Sheriff, County of Warren, Va.

E}%Z}:Zﬁ )

11
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within the County of Warren, Va, hy delivering a
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in person.
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N e i '
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in person, ]
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Sherlff County of Warren, va,

[]/%ﬁy shark 74'77"’"’

Executed onthe__Z8 __ ci fewivan.
within the Couniy of Warl en, Va,
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WARREN COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

V. FELONY

AT LAW NO. 5480

THOMAS FRANKLIN DRUMHELLER Defendant

MOTION TO SUPPRESS

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COﬁRT:

COMES NOW Your Defendant, Thomas Franklin Drumheller,

by Counsel, and moves to quash the search warrants attached

hereto and to suppress as evidence the articles taken by means

of such search and seizure and any evidence gained by means

of such search.

The grounds for this motion are:

1.
2.

The warrant was illegally executed.
The warrant was insufficient on its face.

The property seized was not sufficiently described
by the warrant.

There was no probable cause for believing the
existence of the grounds on which the warrant
was issued.

By reason of the foregoing, said search and

seizure was unreasonable in violation of the

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution
and Defendant was compelled to give evidence against
himself in violation of the self-incrimination
clause of the Fifth Amendment.

DATED: /S MAH (G0
g N

Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS FRANKLIN/DREMHELLER
B RN X Q

77 N
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Court House Square

| 3. Daniel Pond, II, Esquire
Front Royal, Virginia 22630

William B. Allen, III, Esquire
Allen & Allen
Attorneys at Law

126 West Court Street
Woodstock, Virginia

Counsel for Defendant
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I VIRGINIA: 1IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WARKREN COUNTY

4OMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

V. Felony - AT LAW NOS. 5430, 5437, 5438, 5480

/

THOMAS FRANKLIN DRUMHELLER

- Defendant
ORDER

THIS 18th day of June, 1980, came the Commonwealth, by her attorney;
and also came the Defendant, Thomas Franklin Drumheller, in person and by his
court-appointed counsel, Si Daniel Pond, II, Esq. and 6illiam B. Allen, III,
Esqg.. Also came Linda G. Logan,'Court Reporter, who was previously duly sworn
well and truly to record the felony proceedings before this Court on this date,
I for a hearing on the defendant's motion to suppress evidence seized pursuant
to certain search warrants.

In consideration of the evidence presented to the Court and the
arguments of counsel, it is the opinion of this Court that said motion be denied
for the reasons as stated in the record.

WHEREUPON, the Defendant moved that hearings on defendant's motion
to quash the arrest warrant, and for a change in venue be continued until July
17, 1980, at 9:30 a.m. There being no objection by the Commonwealth, said
motion is granted.

The accused is remanded to the custody of the Sheriff.

(0,258/0

ELLIOTIT MARSHALL, Judge

SEEN:




COMMONWEALTH Of VIRGINIA
Countyv of Warren, to-wit:
INTHE éIRCUIT COURT OF WARREN COUNTY JANUARY TERM, 198
THE' GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT:

On or about December 7, 1979, in the County of Warren, Thomas

0

Franklin Drumheller, did unlawfully and feloniously kill and murder one Hope

Rogers Atkins against the peace.and dignity of the Commonwealth, in violat

of Section 18.2-32 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended.

A True Bill:

ion

FOREMAN (¥4

WITNESSES: ' .

Hal Weaed)
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COMIONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

County of Warren, to-wit:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WARREN COUNTY JANUARY TERM, 1980

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT:
On or about December 7, 1979, in the County of Warren, Thomas
i Franklin Drumheller, did unlawfully and feloniously use and display a firearm

while committing murder, in violation of Section 18.2-53.1 of the Code of

Virginia, 1950, as amended.

A True Bill:

RPN A
W s,

FOREMAN

WITNESSES:

/lQL ﬁ]ﬁﬁszql
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COMMOMWEALTH OF VIRGINIZ

P4

County of Warren, to-wit: MARCH TERM, 1980
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WARREN COUNTY
THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT:

On or about December 7, 197§, in the County of Warren, THOMAS F.
DRUMHELLER, did unlawfully and feloniously, by force, intimidation and yithout
legal justification or excuse, seize, take, transport, detain and secrete the
person of one Hope Rogers Atkins, with the intent to defile said Hope Rogers

Atkins, in violation of Section 18.2-48 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as

amended.
A True Bill: /
/// ,v ‘
. | ey
FOREMAN/ o7
WITNESSES:

MK RoGER FoX
THEES 7164768 T3 R
72 wN o F FRINT K;i/ﬂ.—, YA~
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ORDER

THIS 27th, 28th and 29th days of August, 1980, came the Commonwealth,

by her attorney and also came the Defendant, in person and by his court-
4

- appointed counsel, J. Daniel Pond, II, Esq. and William B. Allen, III, Esq.
. Also came Linda G. Logan, Court Reporter, who was previously duly sworn well

" and truly to record the felony proceedings before this Court on this date.

WHEREUPON, the Defendant moved to sever the charge contained in

' case #5437 and to continue this case for trial at a later date, said motion

being objected to by the Commonwealth. In consideration of the arguments of
counsel, the motion is hereby granted and case #5437 charging a violation of

Virginia Code Section 18.2-308.2 is hereby continued until September 11, 1980,

~at 9:30 a.m. for the purpose of setting a trial date.

WHEREUPON, the Defendant moved to waive trial by jury in cases
#5430, #5438 and #5480, said motion being objected to by the Commonwealth.
The Commonwealth having refused to agree to a waiver of trial by jury, the
Defendant's motion is hereby denied.

WHEREUPON, a felony venire of 20 heretofore summonsed was examined
by the Court and counsel. In the course of the voir dire, the defendant

moved for a mistrial, said motion being denied for the reasons stated in the

record. After examination, the panel having being found to be without objection,

counsel for the Commonwealth and the Defendant alternately struck the names of
four (4) jurors each, until there remained a panel of twelve (12) who were
thereupon duly sworn.

WHEREUPON, counsel for the Commonwealth and the Defendant presented
their opening arguments, and the Commonwealih presented her evidence and then

rested her case. The Defendant thereupon moved to strike the Commonwealth's

. evidence, said motion being denied for the reasons as stated in the record.

WHEREUPON, the Defendant presented his evidence, and then rested his
case. The Commonwealth then presented evidence in rebuttal and then rested
her case. The Commonwealth and the Defendant having rested their respective
cases, the defendant renewed his motion to strike the Commonwealth's evidence,

said motion being denied for the reasons as stated in the record.

The Court iaving instructed the jury as to the law of the case,
counsel presented th2ir closing arguments and the jury retired to consider

the verdict. After dus deliberation, the jury returned and announced its

. verdict as follows:



In case #5430, “"We, the jury, find the defendant guilty of first
degree murder and fix his sentence at life in prison. Signed, Russell F.
" Wilson, Foreman."
In case #5480, “We, the jury, find the defendant guilty of abduction
7 with the intent to defile and fix his punishment at life in prison. Signed,
Russell F. Wilson, Foreman."

In case #5438, "We, the jury, find the defendant guilty of using a .

firearm in the commission of a felony and fix his punishment at one (1) year
- in the State Penitentiary. Signed, Russell F. Wilson, Foreman."
‘ WHEREUPON, counsel for the Defendant moved to set aside the verdict
: as contrary'to the law and the evidence of the case, and requested time t
. prepare argument. And there being no objection the part of the Commonwea th,
: the Defendant's motion for a continuance is granted, and case #5430, #5438 and
;- #5480 are hereby continued until October 2, 1980, at 1 o'clock p.m. for a
', hearing on defendant's motion to set aside the verdict.
i ' WHEREUPON the Defendant moved for a presentence lnvestlgatlon and
! report and there being no objection on the part of the Commonwealth, the
g motion is granted, and the State Probation and Parole Officer is hereby
K directed to submit his report by October 2, 1980, at 1 o'clock p.m.
The Court certifies that at all times during the trial a public
f address system was furnished and functioning with loudspeakers at the
" Defendant's table, and with microphones at the judge's bench, the witness
' stand, the prosecutor's table and counsel for the Defendant's table.
And the Defendant is remanded to the cuystody of the Sheriff.
ENTER: /‘ #{

Nonswy 3l

HENRY H. WHIG‘ING, Judge M ™
~ SEEN: : ' ; 4

.. DAVIp N) CRUMP/ JR. 72
" Comfionwehlth)s AtXorney

| §¢m \o&ﬁkk dee etang Sde Yy
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WARREN COUNTY

/COMMONWEAL'I‘H OF VIRGINIA

V. - Felony AT LAW NO. 5430, 5438,
, and 5480

THOMAS FRANKLIN DRUMHELLER

Defendant

ORDER
THIS 25th day of October, 1980, came the Commonwealth
by her attorney and also came the Defendant, Thomas Franklin Drum-

heller in person and by his court appointed counsel, J. Daniel

v / :
- Pond, II, Esq. and William B. Allan, III, Esq. Also came Linda

- G. Logan, Court Reporter, who was previously and duly sworn well

and truly to record the felony proceedings before this Court

on this date. Also came Melvin. C. Medved, State ProbaticH and

TParole Officer.

WHEREUPON, a hearing was held on Defendant's motion to

set aside the jury verdict, and in consideration of the arguments

- of counsel the motion is denied for the reasons as stated in

the record.
WHEREUPON, the State Probation and Parole Officer submitted
his presentence report as previously directed by the Court, and
he was exémined on said report. | —
The Court then_demanded of the Defendant if there be any

reason why judgment should not be pronounced against him according

-to the law, and the Defendant thereupon made a lengthy statement

to the Court, however, nothing being offerred in delay of judgment,
in accordance with the jury verdict, the evidence heard in open

court, and the report of the State Probation and Parole Officer,



it is the judgment of this Court that case no. 5430, the Defeng

is guilty of first degree murder as charged in the indictment, :

. he is sentenced to serve life in the State Penitentiary and to|

3
i

I the costs of the prosecution; in case no. 5480, it is the judqg:
?;of this Court that the Defendant is guilty of abduction with ¢
Ai intent £o Aefile, aé charged in the indictment, and is sentenc
. serve life in the State Penitentiary and to pay the cost of th
- prosecution; and, in case no. 5438, it is the judgment of this
' Court that the Defendant is .guilty of using a firearm in the ¢

mission of a felony, and he is sentenced to serve one (1) year

the Sté@e Penitentiary and to pay the costs of this prosecutio
' The sentences hereby imposed in each of the above-stated cases
lshall be served consecutively to, and not concurrently with, ea

3other.

E;v Upon motion of the Defendant, without objection by the

i:Commonwealth,‘the transcript of the above-styled trial, and al]

" preliminary matters leading to trial, is hereby made a part of

" record.

lant

and

pay

ment
he
ed to

is

om-

in

the

AND the Defendant is remanded to the custody of the Sherlff.

2/3// 5o

ENTER:

| /éw/;y M%“

-

HENRY H._WHITING, Judge

SEEN:

The Defendant is entitled to 314 days credit for time .
spent in jail awaiting trial as of October 25, 1980.
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
1. The Cowrt erred in denying the Defendant's Motion to suppress
the evidence that was obtained pursuant to the search warrant.
2. The Court erred in failing to quash the arrest warrant.
3. The Court erred in denying the Defendant's Motion for a
change of venue. .
4. The Court erred in refusing to dismiss the charges against the
Defendant on the grounds of misconduct by agents Commorwealth
denying effective assistance of counsel to the Defendant.
5. The Court erred in admitting the testamony of Dr. William F. Fnos as
evidence of intent '"to defile'.
6. The Court erred in denying the Defendant's Motion for a mistrial
after the testamony of Commormealth witnesses Russell Jenkins and
Billy Chapman. . | | |
7. The Court erred in overruling the Defendant's Motion to set
aside the verdict of the jury.



VIRGINIA: 1IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WARREN COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA ;
V. Felony AT LAW NOS. 5430, 5437, 5438, ‘5480

THOMAS FRANKLIN DRUMHELLER

Defendant

ORDER

THIS 18th day of June, 1980, came the Comménwealth, by her atto

and also came the Defendant, Thomas Franklin Drumheller,:in person and by hi
-’

court-appointed counsel, 5: Daniel Pond, II, Esq. and William B. Allen, III
Esq. Also came Linda G. Iogan, Court Reporter, who was previously duly sﬁo
well and truly to record the felony proceedings before this Court on this d
for a hearing on the defendant's motion to suppress evidence seized pursuan
to certain search warrants. .

In consideration of the evidence presented to the Court and the
arguments of counsel, it is the opinion of this Court that said motion be 4
for the reasons as stated in the record.

WHEREUPON, the Defendant moved that hearings on defendant's mot
to quash the arrest warrant, and for a change in venue be continued until J
17, 1980, at 9:30 a.m. There being no objection by the Commonwealth, said
motion is grantéd.

The accused is remanded to the custody of the Sherlff.

. @JSS’O

ELLIOTT MARSHALL, Judge

eni
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uly

<




COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

County of Warren, to-wit:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WARREN COUNTY JANUARY TERM, 1980
THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT:
Mocemper Aud DECEMBEL.
On or about Desewbex=F, 1979, in the County of Warren, Thomas
Franklin Drumheller, did unlawfully and feloniously, knowingly and intention-

ally posséss a handgun after having been convicted of a felony involving the

use of a firearm, in violation of Section 18.2-308.2 of the Code of Virginia,

1950, as amended.

A True Bill:

'(]gjz@{'(k}Xifﬁlu

FOREMAN V)

-

WITNESSES:

Hal el S

<6




VIRGINIA: 1IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WARREN COUNTY

'éOMMONWEALTEI OF VIRGINIA

V. Felony AT LAW NO. 5437

“THOMAS FRANKLIN DRUMHELLER

Defendant
ORDER

THIS 25th day of October, 1980, came the Commonwealth, by her

attorney and also came the Defendant, Thomas Franklin Drumheller, in person

v

and by his court-~appointed counsel, J. Daniel Pond, II, Esq., and William B.

Allen, III, Esq. Also came Sandy Moser, Court Reporter, who was previousgly

duly sworn well and truly to record the felony proceedings befoxe this Cc

mrt

on this date. Also came Linda G. Logan, Court Reporter, who was previously

duly sworn well and truly to record the felony proceedings before this Cc

this date.

>urt on

WHEREUPON, a hearing was held on the Commownealth's motion to amend

the indictment in the above-styled case, said motion being objected to by the

Defendant. In consideration of the arguments of counsel, the Court hereby

grants the motion, and the indictment was amended to read as follows:

“The Grand Jury charges that on or about November and December, 1979, \

in the County of Warren, Tﬁomaé Franklin Drumheller, did unlawfully and
feloniously, kno&ingly and intentionally, possess a handgun after having
convicted of a felony involving the use of a firearm, in violation of

Section 18.2-308.2 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended."”

¥

been

WHEREUPON, the accused was rearraigned, and upon being rearraigned

on the amended indictment charging him with a violation of Virginia Code

Section 18.2-308.2, and being asked how he did plead thereto, the accused .did

27
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answer and say that he was not guilty of the charge therein made against him.
WHEREUPON, a felony venire of twenty (20) heretofore summonsed was

examined by the Court, and by the Commonwealth, and by counsel for the Defendant.

Five (5) members of the venire were excused for cause, and replaced by f;ve

(5) alternates heretofore summonsed who were likewise examined by the Court,
by the Commonwealth, and by counsel for the Defendant. The panel being
found to be without objection, counsel for the Common&ealth and the
Defendant then alternately struck.the names of four (4) jurors each, until
there remained a panel of twelve (12), who were thereupon duly sworn.

WHEREUPON, counsel for the Commonwealth and the Defendant presented
their opening arguments, and the Commonwealth presented‘her evidence. During -
the course of the Commonwealth's evidence, the Defendant, Thomas Franklin
Drumheller, became disruptive, consistently ignored the directions of the Court.
and made repeated outbursts. It appearing that the Defendant was uncdntrollable
and completely unresponsive to the Court and his counsel, the Court then
directed the Sheriff to remove the Defendant from the courtroom, and the trial
proceeded in the Defendant's absence. The Court on several occasions during
the recesses and out of the presence of the jury offered the defendant the
opportunity to.return to thg courtroom upon his promise that he would address
his objections to his counsel and would not otherwise disrupt the proceedings.
On each occasion the defendént refused to so promise,lremained disruptive{ and
was ordered removed from the courtroom. The Commonwealth then completed the
presentation of her evidence and then rested her case. Counsel for the
Defendant thereupon moved to strike the Commonwealth's evidence, said motion
being denied for the reasons as stated in the récord.

WHEREUPON, the Defendant was returned to the courtroom and out of
the presence of the jury was advised by the Court and his counsel of his right,
but not his obligation, to testify, the fact that no comment could be made of

;ZE; his failure to testify if he did not choose to do so, and the fact that if he



did choose to testify he would be subject to cross-examination. Having beEn '
so advised the defendant elected not to testify in his own behalf, but still
refused to promise the Court that he would not be disruptive, and was thereby

again removed from the courtroom. When the jury was recalled, the Defendant

- rested his case and presentéd no evidence on his own behalf.

The Defendant then renewed his motioﬁ to strike the Commonwealih's evidenﬁe'
said motion being denied for the reasons as stated in the record.

. The Court having instructed the jury as to the law of the case,
counsel presented their closing arguments and the jury retired to consider
their verdict. After due deliberation, the jury returned and announced their

verdict as follows:

"We, the jury, find the Defendant guilty of knowingly and intentiionally

possessing a handgun after having previously been convicted of a felony
involving the use of a firearm, and fix his punishment at five (5) years in

the State Penitentiary. Signed, Arthur Oswood Smoot, Jr., Foreman."

WHEREUPON, counsel for the Defendant moved +o set aside the verdict

as contrary to the law and the evidence of the case, and presented argument
in furtherance of their motion. In consideration of the arguments of the
Defendant and the Commonwealth, the Court is of the opinion that the motion
should be denied for the reasons as stated in the record.

WHEREUPON, on the Commonwealth's motion, wihtout ojbection by the
Defendant, the above-styled case #5437 was thereupon combined with case
#5430, #5438 and #5480 for the purpose of sentencing, and thereupon, LindJ G.
Logan assumed the duties of Court Reporter.

The Defendant having been returned to the courtroom, the Court

then demanded of the Defendant if there be any reason why judgment should not be

pronounced against him according to law, and the Defendant having made a

lengthy statement, but there being nothing offered in delay of judgment, i

2

accordance with the verdict of the jury, the evidence heard in open Court,.and




the report of the State Probation and Parole Officer previously ordered in
case #5430, #5438 and #5480, it is the judgment of this Court that in case
#5437 the Defendant is guilty of knowingly and intentionally possessing a
handgun after having previously been convicted of a felony involving the use of
a firearm, as charged in the amended indictment, and the Court does sentence

v

the Defendant to five (5) years in the State Penitentiary, and he shall pay

the costs of this prosecution.

The Court certifies that at all times‘during the trial while the
Deféndant was present, a public address system was furnished and functioning
withrloudspeakers at the Defendant's table, and with microphones at the
Judge's bench, the witness stand, the prosecutor's table, and counsel for the
Defendant's table. The Court further certifies that loudspeakers were furnished
adjacent to the courtroom where the Defendant was initially placed after being
removed from the courtroom. However, wheﬁ the Defendant's disruptions in this
adjacent room became so loud as to be plainly audible in the courtroom, the
Court ordered the Defendant returned to his jail cell to érevent further
disruptions potentionally prejudicial to the Defendant, and no loudspeakers
were available in the jail cell. The Court further certifies that the Defendant
was afforded ample and repeated opportunities to recant his disruptive ways,
but the Defendant repeatedly refused to respond to the directives of the Court
and his appointed counsel. |

Upon motion of the Defendant, without objecfion by the Commonwealth,
the transcript of the above-styled‘trial and of all preliminary matters leading
to trial, is hereby made a part of the record.

The Defendant is entitled to 314 days credit for time spent in jail

awaiting trial as of October 25, 1980.



v
And the Defendant is remanded to the custody of the Sheriff.

ENTER: /l/é/é‘@

HENRY H. BﬂITING, Judge

SEEN:

O

DAYID N} CRUMP, JR. '
Commonwgalthfs Attdrney

31
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1.. " The Court erred in denying the Defendant'é Motion to Suppress

the evidence that was obtained pursuant to the search warrant.

2. The Court erred in failing to quash the arrest warrant.

3. The Court erred in refusing to dismiss the charges against the
Defendant on the grounds of misconduct by agents Conmormwealth

denying effective assistance of counsel to the Defendant.



Search Warrant
(Rule 3A:27)

To Roger W. Fox (D or
any other Authorized Officer:

You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth forthwith to search

Apartment #10 Riverside Motor Court, State Rt. 3LO S.

(Place to be searched)

for certain concealed property, namely_ Hope Rogers Atkins, and/ or personal effects of Hope

{Describe property)
Rogers Atkins.
and to produce the property, if it be found, before the
General District Court
(Designation of Court)

On the basis of the sworn statement(s) of Roger W, Fox

the undersigned has found probable cause to believe the search should be made in relation to

offense (s) of _Abduction

the

Issued at L1300 Po_m., __December 8 L1979 .

(2

{Signature of Issuing Officer
We %. Towell & )
Magistrate

(Title of Issuing Officer)

(1) Insert designation of officer, e.g., the Sheriff of Accomack County, or any Policeman of
Alexandria City.

(2)  Give a brief description of the offense in relation to which the search is to be made,
e.g., the murder of John Doe; possession of narcotics.

ot G 5 7

)R- 77
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Affidavit for Search ~Warrzmt
(Rule 3A:27)

State of Virginia
County (&ity) of .. Waxrwen o

Before me, the undersigned this day came ... Rogex W. Joux . . et et am s e eean 22 et remn e emen
(Name of affiant)

who, after being duly sworn, made oath that:
(1) He has reason to believe that on the premises known as .Riverside Motor Court,. Bt. 340S.o-Apt.#10

1967 Ply, FPE=LIT _ _ in the county (eity) of . Wexwxen . —
there is now being concealed certain property, namely .1=. Hopa Rogers. Atking, 2. Rum].-‘.ftem of
....... Hope Atkins.

(2) He bases his belief that such property can be found on those premises on the following facts

_On_the _morning of the. addnction a car fitting Drumheller's.car--was .ceen.leaving the-area-of
the crime of Abduotion that ocoourred at Eddie's Tammdromat an 12-07=79.and that.on Pussday

12-0L«79. ha_shaok a_a4ldo st twa. women. .on.Rt.522, also.that.the..information-he-has--is-that

Drumhellexr is lkuown fox wainat sexual aots.. .
*(3) (a) He has personal knowledge of the facts set forth in paragraph (2).

or

2(3) (b) He was advised of the facts set forth in paragraph (2) by an informer. This informer’s credibility

or the reliability of the information may be adjudged by the following facts: Eyewitneases and perscnal .. .
obsarvation of past aats. gean by 2 other witnesses, -

(4) (a) The offense in relation to which the search is to be made is: _.Abduction.

N
(4) (b) The grounds toriSearch and seizure are established by the following fact

s:*®

_..2).__Suspe ot.-shnok..n_.dndn.nt.-m- oﬂm m-.azeoh.zsc .
..3).. Suspect is Xmown_ for cextain unjust sexual acts, e+ e

“(5) (a) He has personal knowledge of the facts set forth in paragraph (4).

or .

*(5) (b) He was advised of the facts set forth in paragaph (4) by an informer. This informer’s credibility
or the reliability may be adjudged by the following facts: .E¥e wiitness that says the car that left the
_acens is _the same type end make that the suspect owns. _Aleo it is. the same colow. ... .

(Sx ture of Affiant )

2% | %or.
(Official 'l‘xtle, if any)

Subscribed and sworn to before me on ........ _____..-__._.__Mm-_g_mmm__., 1977

(ngnature and 'l‘itle)

*If subparagraph (a) is apphcab!e strike out subparagraph (b). If subparagraph (b) is apphcable strike out subparagraph (a)
and set forth the relevant facts in the space provided in subparagraph (b). The informer need not be identified.

**Give reasons why the property should be searched for and seized. If the property to be searched for is contraband, a des-
cnptxon of the property w:ll sufﬁce If the property to be searched for was an instrumentality of a crime or was stolen or embezzled
set focidi facls ohow.ua pivuanie Cause 10 Lelieve thal the properly was an instrumentality of a crime or was sislen or embezzied. If
the property to be scarched for is property that was used or is Luing used in committing a crime, set forth facts show'"g pro-
bable cause to believe the property was used or is being used to commit a crime. If the property to be searched for is property
constituting evidence of 2 crime or evidence, that a particular person committed a crime set forth facts showing prokable cause

= to 3 4ve that seuure of the property will aid in a particular apprehension or conv:ctxon



LIST OF PROPERTY SEIZED
(8 19.-87, Gode of Virginia, as Amended)

ITEM # ' DESCRIPT'ON OF PROPERTY D
PRI N METI e T
1. ' Remington -Shotgun .Automatic, Senal 0414581 e ) I
2. - Winchester Model 94" 30-30, Serial oz:;eséfg —
s, Model. 93922 Revolver ™~~~ T _ )
4. One green blanket -~~~ =TT ‘“— | —
- o I e
5. One small white blankét ™ I
6. One green and white st¥ipe bed s"l’xée.t':n ) T _— —
7. One tan and -brown bed shset™ "~~~ R I
8. One green.and white pilléw ‘Case T T L e e eem
Note** 1967 Plymouth--4~dvof hardtop was. ;;—I;ed ; ;rder to prpeess . ..
vehicle.,.. __ . . -w—= w=ss=om=mn T T o
. (Use other side -£or~»additibh£1—'iiating) =
'T, ____ RogérW.Fox . / » certify that the above property

was selzed after execution of a search warrant at Ppartment 10,Riverside Motor Court

(Location) ate 1

-

on 4 1979 ., Front Royall, Virginia
date) 2263

, -7 )
Investigator ’(LC'S?& < /z{z)
] iTitle) -

Subscribed and sworn before ms, Debra L. Boqger , &
Notary Public in and for the (County) (0w of __ war gen

this _10th day of December y 19 79 // )
AL 1 g 04

! (Nomw PUBLIC) '

My commission expires August 14 ;93-,_

0

\ B85



LIST OF PROPERTY SEIZED
(§ 19.-87, Cede of Virginia, as Amended)

o # DESCRIFTION OF PROPERTY
1. . PissuePaper’ T T e iremarams o “
- 2. . | -+ - Froormuts e : "

3. Brown Bag containing prophylééﬁés ) (Rubbers)
4. Box 05-3.2 bullets T
> 12 Gauge Shotgun ammunition
6. Assorted nickels, pennies "and dimes o
7. Envelope containing picfires of nude vemen o
8. Gloves - — - S - ‘
9. : Assorted-rolls of pennies ——— =

10. Two Machetti knives ™~ — e =

T
1l. Shovel - « - ==-w ot T -

- (Use -other side for additional listi.;lé) |

I, Rogex W.Fox , certify that the above property

was seized after execution of a search warrant at aApt.10,Riverside Motor Court
.,,__ (Location) Route 1
" Front Royal,Virginia
on December 8,1979 . “ ' 22630
(date)
Investigator ?.qﬂ‘ LL' 3&
(Title) J
Subscribed and sworn before me,  Debra L. Bogex , a
Notary Public in and for the (County) (Cit®) of _ Warren ) -,
4
this _10th day of December ., 19 79,. / // )
, . .“ /‘ L /l-——)": ol

(X'OTARY PUBLIC)
36 My commission sxpires August 10, 1982




--- —  Affidavit-for Search Warrant
(Rule 3A:27)

State of Virginia
County @OTD of  WaTTe e e

Before me, the undersigned, this day came ... Roger W Fox I

(Name of affiant)

who, after being duly sworn, made oath that: 1967 Plymouth l dr BT

(1) He has reason to believe that on the premises known as . .. 7.0 0Nl 2

Va, Iic/ FPE=U9T i; the county @I05 of ¥arren

there is now being concealed certain property, namely

On the mo:ming of the abduction a car fit'!_:ing Drmnhgllers car was seen leaving the gﬁg__gf

the crime of Abduction that occourred at Eddie's Laundromat on 12=07-79 and that on

1- Hope Rogers Atk:l.ns and personal effects of

esday

12-0h-'l9 he shook a dildo at 2 women on Rt. 522,  Also that Drumheller is known fox.
sexual acts,

ust

*(3) (a) He has personsl l\nowledge of the facts set forth in paragraph (2).
or

°(3) (b) He was advised of the facts set forth in paragraph (2) by an informer. This informer’s cre
or the reliability of the information may be adjudged by the following facts: _Eyewitness, and perso

ibility

observation of past acts seen by 2 other wiinesses.

Abduction.

(4) (a.) The offense in relation to which the search is to be made is:

(4) (b) The grounds for search and seizure are established by the following facts:**
1) Suspects vehicle was seen leaving the area of crime 12-07-79.

2) _Suspect shook a dildo at 2 other women 12=04=79.

__3)._Suspect is kmown for certain unjust sexual acts, ]

*(5) (a) He has personal knowledze of-.hhe facts s.;i”t”orth in para.graphm(4')—.wmmmmmm"
or

*(5) (b) He was advised of the facts set forth in paragaph (4) by an informer. This informer’s creq

. Byewitnesses that say the car that left

1tbility
the

or the reliability may be adjudged by the following facts:
scene is the same type and make, also the same color as the suspects vehicle.

Dt o

ﬁgxgnatute of Afﬁant )
............................. E3Fater ~

(Official Title, if an;')

19[29

Subscribed and sworn to before me on ._.__... 2 ..’(..

....... M - (slgnamre and Title) E

and set forth the relevant facts in the space provided in subparagraph (b). The informer need not be identified.

**Give reasons why the property should be searched for and seized. If the property to be searched for is contraband,
cription of the property will sullice. If the property W be searched fur was an instrumentality of a crime or was siolen or em
set forth facts showing prehable cause to believe that the proper:y was an instrumentality of a crime or was stolen or embe?

the property to be searched for is property that was used or is being used in committing a crime, set forth facts show%g pro-

bable cause to believe the property was used or is being used to commit a crime. If the property to be searched for is
.Cfmstxmnng evxdence of a crime or evidence, that a particular person committed a crime set forth facts showing protabl

Prale

*If subparagraph (a) is applxcab!c strike out subparavraph (b). If subparagraph (b) is applicable, strike out subparagraph (a)

a des-
hezzied,

2zled. If

operty

X




_ Affidavit for Search Warrant

—— —

(Rule 3A:2D)

State of Virginin
County (City) of .. .Warrem . ..

Before me, the undersigned, this day came .. Investigator Roger W. Fox e e e
(Name of affiant)

who, after being duly sworn, made oath that:
(1) He has reason to believe that on the premises known as 1967 Plymouth Ldr BHt. Black Top,.
Green Battom...... ......... .in the county (city) of ..WaxTen ... . ...

there is now being concealed certain property, namely _gmall_caliber ammmnition.. chesmais with unknown
stains, 1 box of bandajdeswith blood stains, enything that would contain evidence of the crime

Ao Ok B AP At e S RS2y

(2) He bases his belief that such property can be found on those premises on the following facts:of abduction

1. Suspect has told L inmates that he gbdncted Hope AMKING . oo and murder.
2, Suspect was_arrested on December 08, 1979 om & Warrent charging Abduction,
3, Suspect told Officer Krieger that he was at_the place of the orime at the and at the

time of the crime, (4) Victim was killed by a small caliber weapon,

*(3) (a) He has personal knowledge of the facts set forth in paragraph (2).

Qr
2(3) (b) He was advised of the facts set forth in paragraph (2) by an informer. This informer’s credibility
or the reliability of the information may be adjudged by the following facts: _The L inmates all had
_a_.ggg_sg,_j;g__'l_:_h;,,ews_'_t_x_gpggj;"a.t different times and all people relayed information are

.wdlling to.testify in couxt. . e e ra——nn e e aamaannnns

(4) (a) The offense in relation to which the search istobemadeis: ... .. ... .t -

(4) (b) The grounds for search and seizure are established by the following facts:** 1, VWeapon has not
—.heen found, et oo et e —
2, While searching for a weapon in the vehicle a Chamois was found that had stains

P Sntdedle,  HLMIDNNIINTTTO LT

that look 1ike. sperm_stains, also a bandnyde: box with dlood was found on it. . ..

#(5) (a) He has personal kn.owledge of.the facts setforth1nparagra.ph(4)

or
*(5) (b) He was advised of the facts set forth in paragaph (4) by an informer. This informer’s credtbility
or the reliability may be adjudged by the following facts: ‘all_of the above ave willing to testify in

(Signatufe of Affiant ) Roger W. Fox
.. Investigator
(Official ZTitle, if any)

Subscribed and SWOID t0 BefOre Me OR .-....r.meee cooeremmmes +eomermeees g fogztlllq LA ., 1627
4

(Sigixature and 'l‘itlé,).m

*If subparagraph (a) is applic.ablc. strike out subparagraph (b). If subparagraph (b) is applicable, strike out subparagraph (a)
a.nﬂ set forth the relevant facts in the space provided in subparagraph (b). The informer need not be identified.

* 91ve reasons why the property should be searched for and seized. If the property to be searched for is contraband, a des-
cription of the property will suffice. If the property to be searched for was an instrumentality of a crime or was stolen or embezzled,
set forth facts showing propanle cause to ceiieve that the properly was an instrumentality of a crime or was stolen or embezzled. If
the property to be_ searched for is property that was used or is being used in committing a crime, set forth facts showing pro-
bable. cause to .beheve the property was used or is being used to commit a crime. If the property to be searched for is property

. constituting evnde:}ce of a crime or evidence, that a particular person committed a crime set forth facts showing protable cause
ﬁvgeheve that seizure of the property will aid in a particular apprehension or conviction.



Search Warrant
(Rule 3A.27)

To Roger W.Fox,Investigator (M or
any other Authorized Officer:

You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth forthwith to search

1967 Plymouth 4-door hardtop, green in color with black top.VA.License FPE-497
(Place to be searched)

for certain concealed property, namely Small caliber handgun
(Describe property)

and to produce the property, if it be found, before the

General District Court
(Designation of Court)

On the basis of the sworn statement(s) of ___Roger W.Fox, Investigator

the undersigned has found probable cause to believe the search should be made in relation to the

offense (s) of __Muxder,Abduction, Possession of Firearm by a felon, and use of firearm (2)
in the commission of a felony.

Issued at 5:00 P.M. _m., December 17 L1979 .
—%&M'
W.E.Dowell (Signature of Issuing Officer)
—— Magistrate
(Title of Issuing Officer)

(1) Insert designation of officer. e.g., the Sheriff of Accomack County, or any Policeman of
Alexandria City.

(2)  Give a brief description of the offense in relation to which the search is to be made,
e.g., the murder of John Doe; possession of narcotics.

Jihreant Exécufeo/ on Deemper 171571 AT 730 % b-/
L7 Bl <& PeT }(nejc;/

<

-




40

AFFADAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
QUESTION No. 2.

same time of the crime.
(3) vVvictim was killed by a small caliber weapon.

(4) Suspect's wife says suspect has another hand gun which has not been
found yet.

Ve
]:/&'U



Search Warrant

(Rule 3A:.27)

To ___Investigator Rogexr W. Fox

() or
any other Authorized Officer:

You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth forthwith to search
1967 Plymouth Ldr Ht. with black Top and Green Bottom

(Place to be searched)

for certain concealed property, namely_ Suall caliber ammunition, chamois cloth, box of

(Describe property)
_bandaides, and other items of evidence of the crime of abduction and marder.

and to produce the property, if it be found, before the

General District Court
(Designation of Court)

On the basis of the sworn statement(s) of _ [ivestigator Boger W, Fox

the undersigned has found probable cause to believe the search should be made in relation to {

he
offense (s) of ___Abduction and murder (2)
Issued at __7300 _Pm., _December 17 L1919 .
. W.E. Dowell (Signature of Issuing Officer)
Magistrate
(Title of Issuing Officer)
¢))

Insert designation of officer. e.g., the Sheriff of Accomack County, or any Policeman of
Alexandria City.

Give a brief description of the offense in relation to which the search is to be made,
e.g., the murder of John Doe; possession of narcotics.

werued 12-17-79 720 P

e Fo




_Affidavit for Search Warrant_
(Rule 3A:27)

State of Virginia
County (City) of ... Warxrem =~

Before me, the undersigned, this day came _._ -.Roger. W.Fox. . .. .. .
(Name of affiant)

who, after being duly sworn, made oath that:
(1) He has reason to believe th4a.57on the premises known as . 1967 Plymouth 4 door hardtop,green

. FP
.With black top,License ' inEthe county (ci¥§) of Warren

there is now being concealed certain property, namely ...A .small.caliber hand gun.. e

cemaseasomana o

(2) He bases his belief that such pfoperty can be found on those premises on the following facts:
(1) Suspect has admitted to the abduction of Hope Atkins to four (4) inmates.

{2)...Suspect. was. arrested on Decemher 8,1979 on_a warrant charging abduction on December 7,

1972 e i anma e e ene

-(3)..Suspect admitted to Officer Krieger that he was.at the place of the_crime at about the
*(3) (a) He has personal knowledge of the facts set forth in paragraph (2). SEE PLAIN SHEET ATTACHED.

or

®(3) (b) He was advised of the facts set forth in paragraph (2) by an informer. This informer’s credibility

or the reliability of the information may be adjudged by the following facts: ..The.four (4)_ipmates all bad
- access..to..suspect.at. different. times and all people wha.relayed. information are willing to

-test-ifty---in.--court.‘ ........................... eesemes cetemamaisie veesassenes .
(4) (2) The offense in relation to which the search is to be made is: -Muxder ,Abduction..possession of
firearm by convicted felon and use of firearm in the commission of a felony.

(4) (b) The grounds for search and seizure are established by the following facts:**

—-{2)_Place to be searched is 1967 Plymouth 4 door hardtop,License Number FPE-497.

®(5) (a) He has personal knbwledge of ‘the facts s.é—i"fé;{li in. ﬁaré.'é;:;ﬁﬁ"('«:')h.m

or

*(5) (b) He was advised of the facts set forth in paragaph (4) by an informer. This informer’s credibility

or the reliability may be adjudged by the following facts: ...
Al1:--0f--the--above-are -willing.-to.testify. in.courta. .o

e A ...

. _ ) "iSiénature of Affiant )

ot '"'_""'"12’%'(5;". 'l",f.ii""i'f’"" '")
i itle, if any
Subscribed and sworn to before me on ....___ //&@m/zm (.7 , 1977

*If subparagraph (a) is applicable, strike out subparagraph (b). If subparagraph (b) is applicable, strike out subparagra
and set forth the relevant facts in the space provided in subparagraph (b). The informer need not be identified.

**Give reasons why the property should be searched for and seized. If the property to be searched for is contraband, a des-
crnp.t.ion of the property will suffice. If the property to be searched for was an instrumentality of a crime or was stolen or embezzled,
sei forih facts showing probable cause to belteve that the property was an instrumentality of a crime or was stolen or embezzled. If
the property W Le searched for is property thal was used or is being used in committing a crime, set forth facts showing pro-
bable. cause to believe the property was used or is being used to commit a crime. If the property to be searched for is property
constituting evidence of a crime or evidence, that a particular person committed a crime set forth facts showing probable cause
to believe that seizure of the property will aid in a particnlar zpn-ehension ar eanvietion

(Signature and Title)

ph (a)



ITEM #

LIST OF PROPERTY SEIZED
19.1I-87<I, Code 6f Virginia, as amended)

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

0/\/(

(l) Errn- Uerzc f'loJ KGP- 6?’/9 bl.ac 6led I{ni '7. 05 / 32
JCflﬁ / 1C.

Two

(1) Bik ledther polsder # 44744,

Three

(1) Spare mAGAZING  for putormatic fistol

5—0’

(229 32 CAl. Cﬂf'h‘lclj?s //v:lc/t (’mz/ﬁmrd/ boX

Frde

) Bl é%m'mj case

Six

() Plashe. bng berbt/ Sanbprized St

SEVEN

k7) boxc’.s oralﬁ ('ﬂ/ /" fl{/c b&//dk)f’wﬂf' E;é/(/ﬂ/ f//- IQ“}(,’ ﬂmﬂ/l/ﬂ///;“,.

(1) Johnsor~ Johwson &da’mt{ box With blocd on A box.

Lisht

/J e () Tan Chamors With UNENOWN ‘fi/fe STAIvs
(i

72\1 (1) +22: Cq] Sheet Blawk Carknidyes wside box
Elever () Thalson Stafer Pistol

Tuelve

') Thalson  Alarm ' fljfo/ bo)(

 Thteen

() Lhr men's: T=-Shirt Bund 1nside F;Bh:uj tacele box wv

Tauyl of Car

’ a—— .
I, o /(actqef .cert:.fy that the above
S J Front R
property was seized after execution of a search warrant at LirE rﬂ;r‘am‘
) (Location)

OAL[MM_E, ,{4"“’ on Dc“cmrée: { Z /979 . /
: « /ﬂ? Izt %ﬁﬂ

a Notary Public in and for the (County) (City} of M/\ '

this __/ $\ day of QMQ\/\,H 27.

My Commission expires

(Use other side for additional listing)

S

(Title)

Subscribed and sworn before memm_

e SN

! 'ARY PUBLIC
Al & j753 e
AT 43

Y




- Affidavit for Search Warrant

(Rule 3A:27)

Ktate of Virginin
County &5%9 of Waxrem . "

Before me, the undersigned, this day came ... Rogez W, Fox : e
(Name of affiant)
who, after being duly sworn, made oath that:
(1) He has reason to believe that on the premises known as 1961 Plymouth L dr BP,
Va, Lic/ FPE-LIT _ . in the county 3G9 of _Warren

1- Hope Rogers Atkins and personal effects of

there is now being concealed certain property, namely

..... Hope Rogers Atkins, o .
(2) He bases his belief that such property can be found on those premises on the following facts:
On the morning of the abduction a car fitting Drumhellers car was seen legg_@gg_ygg__ggg_ of

thecrime of Abduction that occourred at Eddie's Laundromat on 12-07=79 and that on Tuesday

12-04=79_he_shook s _dildo at 2 women on Rt. 522...Also that Drumhellex is known..for.unjust

sexual acts, .
*(3) (a) He has personal knowledge of the facts set forth in paragraph (2).

or
*(8) (b) He was advised of the facts set forth in paragraph (2) by an informer. This informer’s credibility
or the reliability of the information may be adjudged by the following facts: _Eyewitness, and personal
~ observation of past acts seen by 2 other witnesses,

N L

(4) (a) The offense in relation to which the search is to be made is: _.Abduction,

(4) (b) The grounds for search and seizure are established by the following facts:*®
1) Suspects vehicle was seen leaving the area of crime 12-07-79.

2) _Suspect_shook a dildo at 2 other women 12-0L4=79. . —

ceoven

3) Suspect is known for certain unjust sexual acts.

*(5) (a) He has personal knowledge of.'ihe facts s-;t-"fbrth in paragraph -('4')..- )

or
*(5) (b) He was advised of the facts set forth in paragaph (4) by an informer. This informer’s credibility

or the reliability may be adjudged by the following facts: _Egewitnesses that say the car that left the

scene is the same type and make, also the same color as t__t.xg‘_"e_g.s'pects vehicle, o

Signature of F%fﬁant)
_Invedtiatsr
(Official Title, if any)

Do 0ot bt g . 19279

A (Signature and me)‘“”"“ﬂ“z“z"

Subscribed and sworn to before me on .

*If subparagraph (a) is applicable, strike out subparagraph (b). If subparagraph (b) is applicable, strike out subparagraph (a)
and set forth the relevant facts in the space provided in subparagraph (b). The informer need not be identified.

**Give reasons why the property should be searched for and seized. If the property to be searched for is contraband, a des-
cription of the property will suffice. If the property o be searched fur was an instrumientality of a crime or was stoien or emoezzied,
set forth facte showing prohahble cause to believe that the property was an instrumentality of a crime or was stolen or embezzled. If
the property to be searched for is property that was used or is being used in committing a crime, set forth facts showing pro-
bab!e. cause to .believe the property was used or is being used to commit a crime. If the property to be searched for is property
constx_tunng.evnder_rce of a crime or evidence, that a particular person committed a crime set forth facts showing protable cause



Affidavit for Search Warrant
(Rule 3A:27)

State of Virginia

County (City) of ... BaF TR e e eeeeeeeene e
Before me, the undersigned, this day came .....Roger W.Fox SO ORNRY
, tter b dul od (Name of affiant) ,
who, after being duly sworn, made oath that:
(1) He has reason to beliegzﬁ..t.pﬁfn the premises known as 1967 Plymouth 4 doorha rdto Pooxes

with black top,License i the county (cfty) of darren
A small caliber hand gun

there is now being concealed certain property, namely

...... .

(2) He bases his belief that such property can be found on those premises the following facts:
(1) Suspect has admitted to the uction of Hope Atkins ’go four ?2) ti.xnnat:es. &

a warra.ntchargmg abduct:l.-én'on Dec r 7,

. _{2)_Suspect vas arrested on Jeceuber 8,1973 o
, 0T, e armemseeseeeeeemmemeesseeeectmeeacass esssmmtes sewmmsrmmesms it memmemmesenbesaans
(3)._Suspect admitted to Officer Rrieger that he was at the place of thp crime at about the

SEE PLAIN SHEET ATTACHED.

*(3) (a) He has personal knowledge of the facts set forth in paragraph (2).

or

2(3) (b) He was advised of the facts set forth in paragraph (2) by an informer. This informer's credibility
or the reliability of the information may be adjudged by the following facts: ..The four (4) immates all had

ng to

_acgess_to _suspect at different times and all people who relayed information are yill:b

tastlfy-dn. Court e e e : oo ermeenaas
(4) (a) The offense in relation to which the search is to be made is: ‘Murder ,Abduction, po ssession of
on of a felony. ’

firearm by convicted felon and use of firearm in the coumis?i a felony. |

(4) (b) The grounds for search and seizure are established by the following facts:*®

(1) Weapon has not been found.
(2) Place to be searched is 1967 Plymouth 4 door hardtop,License Number FPE-497..

*(5) (a) He has personal knowledge of the facts s;tforth mparagraph(4) N

or
*(5) (b) He was advised of the facts set forth in paragaph (4) by an informer. This informer’s credibility

or the reliability may be adjudged by the following facts: ._...
A1l of the above are willing to testify in court. _—

B2 S

(Signature of Affiant )
R Al ¥

- (Official Title, if any)
Subscribed and sworn to before me 0N ..o ceomceeees oo ,&ﬁngZ/z L2 , 197

ﬁ/f% /T'Wévé

ermimanecae semons

*If subparagraph (a) is applicable, strike out subparagraph (b). If subparagraph (b) is applicable, strike out subparagraph (a)
and set forth the relevant facts in the space provided in subparagraph (b). The informer need not be identified.

**Give reasons why the property should be searched for and seized. If the property to be searched for is contraband, a des-
cription of the property will suffice. If the property to be searched for was an instrumentality of a crime or was stolen or em led,
set forth facts showing probable cause (o belicve that the propeity was an instramentality of a crime or was stolen ur embezcied. 1f
the property tc he searched for is property that was used or is being used in committing a crime, set forth facts showing pro-
bable cause to believe the property was used or is being used to commit a crime. If the property to be searched for is pr?perty
constituting evidence of a crime or evidence, that a particular person committed a crime set forth facts showing protable gause

to believe that seizure of the property will aid in a particular apprehension or conviction.




Search Warrant
(Rule 3A.27)

To Roger W.Fox,Investigator (1 or
any other Authorized Officer:

You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth forthwith to search

1967 Plymouth 4-door hardtop, green in color with black top.VA.License FPE-497
(Place to be searched)

for certain concealed property, namely_______ém_él.l._.?_a.libir—ha-’ld—q“n

(Describe property)
and to produce the property, if it be found, before the
General District Court
(Designation of Court)

On the basis of the sworn statement(s) of Roger W.Fox, Investigator

the undersigned has found probable cause to believe the search should be made in relation to the

offense (s) of Murder,Abduction, Possession of Firearm by a felon, and use of firearm ()
in the commission of a felony.
Issued at 5:00 P.M. m., December 17 . 1979

W.E. Doweli (Signature of Issuing Officer)

(Title of Issuing Officer)

(1) Insert designation of officer. e.g., the Sheriff of Accomack County, or any Policeman of
Alexandria City.

(2) Give a brief description of the offense in relation to which the search is to be made,
¢.g.. the murder of John Doe; possession of narcotics.

Jaeued executed on Deember 171571 AT /730 brs by
L7 Farcell <& P lénejc;/

<

-

46



AFFADAVIT FOR SEARCH WARKANT
NJESTION No. 2.

same timae of the crims.
(3) victim was xilled by a small caliber weapon.

{4) sSuspect's wife says suspect has another hand gun which has not been
found yet.

4"




Search Warran:

(Rule 3A:27)

To Roger W.Fox, Investigator
any other Authorized Officer:

(D or

You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth forthwith to search
Apartment 10, Riverside Motor Court

(Place to be searched) T

for certain concealed property, namely Blood stained clothing, pornography, phallus, symbols,

(Describe property)
small caliber weapon and' ammunition

and to produce the property, if it be found, before the

General District Court

(Designation of Court)

On the basis of the sworn statement(s)of ____ Roger W.Fox

the undersigned has found probable cause to believe the search should be made in relation to the
offense (s) of Murder and Abduction

(2)
Issued at _4:25 p.M. m., _December 17 .19_79

ég 2 /ﬁJJZ//'////

W-E-D0W61€Sig;|ature of Issuing Officer)

w’ﬂ” 9
Magistrate (TiteAr Issuing Officer)

8. the Sheriff of Accomack County, or any Policeman of

(1) Insert designation of officer. e.
Alexandria City.

{2)  Give a brief description of the offense in relatio

n to which the search is to be made,
¢.g., the murder of John Doe; possession of narcotics.

48
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AFFADAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT.

Page # 2

QUESTION No. 2.

(4) Prior to arrest, suspect said,"I will tell you what you want to know if
you let me talk to my uncle," after being asked by police officers where
the victim of the abduction was.

(5) Body of Hope Atkins (Victim) was found December 14,1979 at about 10:35 A.M.
in Warren County.

(6) Hope Atkins sustained small caliber gunshot wounds which was cause of death.
(7) Other firearms were found in suspect's home.

(8) suspect has admitted he has more pornography material.

(9) Suspect has previously been convicted of a felony.

(10) Suspect was seen flashing a phallus symbol on December 4,1979.

(11) Police have recovered much pornography material from another location
that was stored by suspect.

(12) Suspect's wife told police officers that suspect has another handgun
which has not been recovered.

S50



Search Warrant

(Rule 3A.27)

any otHer/Authorize thuer

: You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth forthwith to search

(”()l’

gmé./ o] G212 N ‘,ZeLdfww a/zuf & Lo ,Z°.

s 7?(2(//&/ /%/QI (’;(,qj: y-be searched)

for certain concealed property. namelymﬁ‘(/ - /1‘-;7_,4(0
{Describé property)

and to produce the property. if it be found, befo

T (4
Z&nd /UJ ﬁ.caﬁ/’ 4?( /'/%

atipn of Court)

{Design
z Wececdicd. ZIZ
On the basis of the sworn statement(s) of; : e g g LTl LI

the undersigned has found probable cause to believe the search should be made in relation to 1

offense (s) of //(u Z m;. Pool gL

Issued at S 5/0 / KU/L(.« A ?/ g 19 7? /
2 & Mf

)

(2)

(Sngnalure of lssumg Ofticer)

%Lj 44/72:21/

(Title of Issuing Officer)

(1) Insert designation of officer. ¢.g.. the Sheriff of Accomack County, or any Policeman of

Alexandria City.
(2)  Give a brief description of the offense in relation to which the search is to be made,

e.g.. the murder of John Doe: possession of narcotics.

A
N



LIST OF PROPERTY SEIZED
(19.1-87-1, Code of Virginia, ds amended)"

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

ITEM #

- e e e oaes < e - e ——— .. -——— - © e v e e— —— -— — e ———

1 | RG, Mod. 23, Blued Finish, 1 3/4* barrel,

Serial Number L65LT2 ,eirp /v eofpr .

ton

(Use other sidg for additional listing)

,certify that the above

property was seized‘éffgr execution of a search warrant at,8 miles from Rt. 522North to
driveway, a two story stonehouse, home of (Location)
Andrew_Jackson Rodeffer  on _12-28- 6:07PM. .
; ._:: ¢ " (Date)

Subscribed and sworn before me,

T L , i
a N in and for the (County) (eity) of 7 qL-iea/ - ’
this day of Al/see 19 79.

-

My Commission expires L/J‘é,/ N ?' / / (/ 77
o<l
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* Kk * "
MR. P i May we call Deputy F irst.
MR. CRUMP: He is fnivestigator.
MR. POND.—TInvestigator.
WHERE B |
INV. ROGER FOX
was called as a witness, and having beeh previously sworn,

was examined and testified as follows:
' DIRECT EXAMINTION |

BY MR. POND:

Q. State your name,.pléase.

A. Roger-W} Fox. A

Q And wﬁat is your occupation, Mi. fox?

A. Investigator for the Town of Front Royal Police
Depértment. _ |

Q. How long havé you been emplofed by-thé Police-.
Department, sir? ) '

A._ Now, it has been two years and approximately
two months. | |

Q. How iong have you been an Investigator? ‘

A.  Since November of '79.

Q. . In Dgcembér of 1979, were jou aske&.to investigate
‘the disappearance of a lady :named Hope Rogers'Atkins?

A, I was a part of the investigation. Yes, sir:

Q. What day did that occur?

. LindaGrimsdoy Logan, €F
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A.  December ‘the 7th, 1979.

Q. Pursuanc cc:your'investigation, did you have an
occasion to swear out .an affidavit for a search warrant on the
8th of December? | o

A. Yee, sir.

Q. And do yoc heve a copy. of it?

A, Yes. I do.

Q. Specifically, Investigator Fox, an affidavit, ﬁhich’;
I am going to ask to be markec as Defendant's Exhibit I...

| MR. POND: four Honcr, may I remove these from
the file? | - o

;THE.COURT: (Nodding consent).‘
BY MR. POND: | |

Q. One search warract for Rlver51de Motor Court
Apartment 10: dld you sxgn that aff1dav1t7

A. Yes, sir. I did.

Q. And one search warrant dated’ December the - 8th for _‘
a 1972 Plymouth. o : : . | - i';,

A, 1967... | | | ER

Q. '.1967 Plymouth. Excuse me.

A. Yes, sir. ' o -

| MR. POND: Your Honor, I move that these ~be entered
as Defendant'e Exhibit 1... ‘-t

THE COURT: Without objection, so admitted.

ﬁgwuﬁz%%anuu%yﬁagmwnggp
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MR. POND: ...I and 2.

(WHEREUPON, affidavit and search warrant for Riverside Motor
Court, Apartment 10, and affidavit and search warrant for
1967 Plymouth are received and admitted into evidence as

Defendant's Exhibit #1 and #2, respectively).

BY MR. POND:
Q. Mr. Fox, what led you to believe that there may be
personal effects of Mrs. Atkins at Riverside Motor Court?

A. On the morning of the abduction...alleged abductibﬁ,
December the 7th, a Richard Andrews, who lives at 131 Hillidge
Street, whieh is right beside the laundromat; éaid He wae'

coming out to work and he heafd what sounded like two muffled

AL

sefeams coming frcﬁ the direction of the laundromat. He
loqked toﬁerd the laundromat end saw a vehicle, green in
color, with a dark top, possibly a '67 or a '69 Chrysler
product, leevingv;he‘parking 10; of the 1aundromat.. -
It turned south on Commerce Avenue ahd proceeded

south on Commerce.Avenue. And theﬁ, I received informatien |
from an unknown;,. | | |
Q.  Excuse me one second. Is it a fact that some
articles belonging to Mrs. Atkins ﬁere foundpin the laundromat
later that day?i

A. There were articles of clothing that she wasedoing

her laundry and still in the wash tubs at the laundromat.

FindaGrimaloy Logan, CP 55

WOODSTOCK. VIRGINIA 22684
PHONE 458-212%
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And her purse and her vehicle.

Q; Okay. And, then you started to-saf something
else about an unknown source?

A. . There waé...I,received a call on December the...
I am sorry. Received a call from an unknown female on
December'the 4th...

Q. You took that phone call yourself?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. All right, sir.

A. . That on December ﬁhe 4th, :a sﬁbject drove by
them én Route 522, near the Clarke County-Wérren County
line and shook a dildo out the window at them. |

Q. Now, by "dildo", you mean a phallic symbol of

some sort?

A. Yes.
Q. She said a subject went by?
A.. Yes. She gave us the license number and

descripﬁion.of the car.and so forth.
Q. What'was the description of the car?A
A.» It was a green‘Plymouth with a dark top; and gave
us the license number. -
Q. - What was the license number?
A. I have to look. FPE 497. ¢

Q. Would you repeat it?

-y LinddaGrimsloy Logan, €P
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person who was in the car?

A. No, sir. They said that somebody went by in a
green and_black.car.and shook a phallic symbol at them.

Q. Said it was a man? |

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And had no description...

A. ﬁo, sir.

Q.. ...of the man who did it?

A. No, sir.‘ | |

Q. Now, who were these witnesses that told you é
this?

A. The lady?

Q. Yes. On the 4th.

A. . They refused to give their names. Just the
information. |

Q. You do not kndw that witness' name?

A. No, sir. I do not. - ¢

Q. Has this lady ever given you any iﬁformation

FPE 497.

And I assume you traced that number?
Yes.

Who was that car titled to?

Thomas F. Drumheller.

Did the unknown lady give you a description of the

bout

I

© Segisered
Prefessianal
Reperter

Saﬁuﬂz%kénuu%yﬁagnu@igs?
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regarding any criminal cases in the past?

A. No, sir. I don't even know herf’

Q You do not know her?

A. No. She would not give me her name.

Q On your affidavit for the sea:ch warrant, Number

Three...do yourhave that in front of you?

A. Yes. I do..

Q. You testified under oath that you were advised
of the facts set forth in Paragraph Two by an.informer The
1nformer s credibility or the reliability of the information
may be adJudged by the follow1ng facts: Eyew1tness from
personal observatlon of past acts seen by two of the'witnesseéh
All right, sir, now who wexé these two witnesses?

A. gichard Andrews wouid be one. And the other, I
don't know their name; o

Q. You are...and you do not know their feliability or
their credibility: is that correct? |

A. VNo. I don't know their name.

Q. In Paragraph Four, Section 3, you éiated under
oath that the suspect was -known for ceftain unjust sexual
acts. Now, is this something to your own pe;sonal knowledge,
that you knew of Mr. Drumheller?

A, This is information I gathered from Sergeant

Tennett from the Sheriff's Department.

)J) ’J : REG!ﬂfED.PROFESSlONAL REPOR:ER%'@

Roginered BOX 401
Professional N M WOODSTOCK. VIRGINIA 22684
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|any kind of a sexual act or illegal..sexual act, to your

From Sergeant Tennett?

A. Yes.
Q. What were the unjust sex acts that were...
A. According to Sergeant Tennett...beg your pardon?

Q. What were they?
A, According to Sergeant Tennett, he was known for

fondling young girls.

Q. To your knowledge, has he ever been arrested fo

that?

A. Not to my knowledge. No.

Q. To your knowledge, was'he'arrested for shaking
phallic symbol at tﬁe ladies on ﬁhe 4th of December?

A. No. | ”

Q. Was that pursued at all 6n the 4th?

A. No; | | .

Q; To your knowledge, has he ever been convicted o

knoﬁledge?
| A. “Not to my'kﬁdwledge:'.No.
Q. Mr. on; did you later, on thé night of Decembe
the 8th, have an occasidn to sign an affidavit to...for a
second warrant for Andy Rodefer's house at Riverton?

A. Yes. _ . < ¢t

f

r

Honor .

* * %
Yinda €P
V) S gy
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTER
Professienal . WOODST O::xvl‘:ﬁ'iﬂlA 228684
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A He ﬁas in tHéZGehicle outside.
Q. He was_in cusﬁody at that tiﬁe?

A Yes. He w

Q. Do you have in y recofds what time you served
the first search warrant we 4re talking about: Exhibit 1?

A. Yes. This arch warrant was™served by myself
on December the 8th, 1979, at 6:50 p.m.

. POND: That is ali, Your Honor.

' CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. CRﬁMP:
Q. ﬁ:. Fox, do you have the inventory you filed pursuant
to thosé two wérrants?‘ d'
A. This is the vehicle. Nothing was seized at the
Roderfer ﬁou;e.'

Q. Not concerned with that.

MR. CRUMP: I would like to have a minute, please,

Your Honor.

BY MR. CRUMP:
Q. Now, which of these is_the vehicle and which is
the residence?

A. This is the residence. This is the vehicle- ¢

Q. This is the vehicle?

o ' LindaGrimolosy Logan, EP

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTER
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MR. CRUMP: Please the Court. To narrow the i
here, there is no evidence that was seized from the vehi

by this search warrant.

ssue

cle

MR. ALLEN: Are you saying that that search warrant

is invalid?
THE COURT: Are you saying there is nothing tag

suppress?

MR. CRUMP: I am saying as far as the search of

the vehicle, there is nothing to suppress. We haven't £

any evidence. As far as the...
THE COURT: That satisfy you, Mr. Pond?
MR. ALLEN: No, sir.

~MR. CRUMP: As far as the premises...

ound

MR. ALLEN: Unless he is conceding that the search

warrant is invalid. 1If he is willing to comncede that point,

that will satisfy us.

- MR. CRUMP: No, sir. I won't concede that. I am

saying it is moot.

THE COURT: What difference does it make if it is

MR. ALLEN: Well, at this particular point, the

| invalid if there is nothing to be introduced into evidence?

way the evidence stands now, it doesn't make any difference.

But with the othgr'evidence we plan to introduce todays

will show that as a result of the search warrant, the

we

Ph) Sﬁ%uﬁz%%dnuﬂ%yéaynugiﬁg?
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defendant was arrested on statemép£$ méde as a result of
the execution of an invalid statemenfl,;search warrant. And
if those statements... |

THE COURT: He was not under arrest priar to this
time? |

MR. ALLEN: No, sir. We will let the evidence
develop itseiﬁ, Judge, and I think it will become more clear.

MR. CRUMP: Please the Court. As I said, there is
no evidence that we are going fo presént under the search

of the automobile, There is one item of evidence we will

present, the search of the premises, and that is item number

three, a Model 939 ;22 revolver. None of the items, like
I said, have(evidentiafy value. |
BY MR. CRUMP: |

 Q;f Officer Fox, this report you received from an
unknown woman, you said that was December 4th that you
received this report?

A. No, sir. That was the date of the incident. I
received it on December thé Sth.‘ |

Q. December the 8th. This was after‘the abduction?
Yes.
The abduction took place on December. ..

December the 7th. : s o®

© o P»

December 7th.

Sabuibg%énuu%yﬁaguzn}€Z?
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MR. CRUMP: No further questions.

MR. ALLEN: That is all we have of this witness’////

Your HonQr, at the present time.
COURT: You want to excuse the witress?

MR. POND™_ No, sir. We will as hat he remain

outside.
THE COURT: We will you to remain outside,
Please.
This Court will now recess for out.five minutes.
(RECESS) |
~"MR. ALLEN:~- Call Inveétigatér Sturdivant:
UPON o |

INV. CHARLES L. STURDIVANT
was ' called-as a witness;. and having_bgen previously sworn
wasJexaminéd.and.testifiéd‘as follows: |
| -DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR.'ALLEN:

Q. State jour'name, sir.

A. Charles L. Sturdivant.

Q. And where are you employéd? . -

A. I am a Sergeant.for the Police Department, Town

Front Royal.

Q. Were you so employed on the "evening-of  December| -

the 8th, 1979?

of

(S
P
%

REGISTERED PROFESSICNAL REPORTER
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17 STURDIVANT-DIRECT sz

A, Yes, sir. - I was.

Q. Directing your attention to the eveninngf Deceﬁbé:
the 8th, 1979, did you accompany.OffiCer Fox to Cabin 10 in:
Riverside? |

A. Yes, sir. I did.

Q. Was anybody else with you?

A. Sheriff Armentrout. I believe Bo Meredith, Mike
Tennett of the Sheriff's Department.

Q. | And what was the pﬁrpose of your visit there?

A. To serve a search warrant on Thomas Drumheller's
apartment.
Q. Did you see the search‘warrant?

A. I don't recall if I seen it.

Q. So, you were there to aid in the seafch: is that
correct? | |

A. Yes, sir.

Q. While you were, aid ydu serve the search warrant?

A, 'Investigatéf F6X'did;v

Q. All fight. And what did you do pursuant to éhat?

A. I was there...Tommy Drumheller was seated inside
the house. His wife invited us in. Sheriff Armentrout
advised Mr. Drumheller of his... |

Q. Just a minute, Officer. You said you were invited

in or that you were there to execute a search warrant?

313 ” - Recns-rfan.momz:%{:::;?@
Zegistered 80X 401

Profussionat WOCDSTOCK, VIRGINIA 22664
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A, We were there to execute'a.search warrant.
Q. Did you execute the search warrant priof to the
time you were being invited in? .
A. Investigator‘Fox served the search warrant aftér
we were invited in. He served it on Mr. Drumheller.. |
. i

Q. Okay. So you were there under  the-search: .warrant:

that correct?

Al Yes, sir.

Q. Did you...what, if anything, did you observe while

you were .there?
A.  Mr. and Mrs. Drumheller and their child.
Q. Did you overhear any conversations?

A, Yes, sir.

Q.. Did you overhear any conversations with Mr.
Drumheller?
A. Yes, sir.

Q. Officer, isn't it a fact that you are the one who

placed Mr. Drumhller under arrest?

A. Yes, sir.
Q. And what facts led you to place him under arrest?
A. The. facts that were on the search warrant, plus

the statements that Mr. Drumheller made.

- Q. What statements were those?

‘A.  While Mr. Drumheller was in a room talking to his

31, ’/ REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTER
Protessionsl WOODS‘I’OS:XVI‘:G‘"!IA 22854
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uncle, Sheriff Armentrout and myself-§;¥e-in the kitchen,
which is right off the room that Mr. Drumhellér was in. Mr.
Drumheller's uncle asked Tommy where the éirl was at. Tommy'
told her...told the uncle that he was afraid she was dead.
Then Tommy ésked the uﬁcle: "What will they do to me if she
is dead?" The uncle said:" They will probably electrocute
your ass." Statements to that effect.

Whén I came baék out and asked Tommy: "For Go@'s
sake tell us where the girl is at." Tommy...

THE COURT: Excuse me. When you say "Tommy", whom

-do you mean?

THE WITNESS: Thomas Drumheller.
MR. ALLEN: The dgfendant. On a first name basis

with the Officer.

.BY. MR. ALLEN:

Q. - Go ahead.

A.  Okay. When I came back out and asked Mr.
Drumheller: ffér God's sake, tell us where thé giri is at";
at this time, I was tryihg to explain to hiﬁ that she could
still be alive. +Tommy said: "If I tell you what I done to
her, you will probably place me under arrest."

And also the fact that before the uncle was sent
after, Tommy made the statement: that if you will send but

to Riverside and get my uncle, we will...or I will tell you

) ﬁahwﬁz%%énuu%de%gamb%ﬁﬁ’
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what you want to know.

you will be mad at me and place me under arfest.", I said,
"Tommy, I am telling you that ybu‘are under arrest for the

abduction of-Hope Atkins."

Q. After these statements were made, what did you |do?

A. After Mr. Drumheller stated that: "If I tell you, .

Q. Did.you place him uﬁder arrest #t that time?
A. Yes, sir. ' :
Q. And what did you...after...when did &ou obtain/ig///
arrest warrant? | |
A. \The warrant was obtained probably an hour o©r so
later by Inv tigator Fox. | |

defendant?
Drumheller was taken to the\gtatidn.
search was that?

see, it would have”  probably been semewhereln the neighbprhood

of four hours V q.

ride gfter you placed him under arrest: is that correcg?

A. This would Have probably beerm\ the search...letl's

Q. And when was the arrest warrant sex¥ed on the
A. I believe thearrest warr was served‘whén Mr.

Q. How long after this/ Nhow loﬁg after the initial-

Q. t is a fact that you took Mr. Drumhellex for a

A. Mr. Drumheller was taken...yes, sir. He went with
* % %

Professienol WOQDSTOCK. VIRGINIA 22664
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Yes,. sir.

6 A. Could be. Yes
7 Q. That woul ight?
8 A. ere in the neighborhood. I don't recall

time.

10

'MR. ALLEN: That is all.

1" | ~ CROSS EXAMINATION

12| BY MR. CRUMP: |

13 Q. Sergeant Sturdivant, you said the door at the

14 Dnﬁnheller residence was'opened. by Mrs. Drumheller: is that

15 | correct?

16 A. Yes, sir. She invited us in. -
17 Q. < Did you demand entrance?
18 A. No, sir. We were there, you know, to search, I

19| believe a couple of us went up and knocked on the door and...
20 Q. Did you tell her: "We are here with a search

: 21 | warrant"? 4 -

22 . A, I don't recall that.

Q. But you were, at that point, admit;;ed. And, ¢« you

24| did execute the search warrant:-is that correct?
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A. Yes,'sir. Investigator Fox did.
Q. Nothing, in the course of that search; was found

directly related to Hope Atkins: is that correct?

A. No, sir. Not to my knowledge.

Q. Now, at what point did Mr. Rodefer...Mr. Drumheller
say to get me my uncle and I will tell you what yoﬁ want to know.

A. This would have been after the search warrant, I
guess, had been serv;d on him.

Before the search began, after or when? ]

A. I believe it was‘before the search began.

Q. Was Mr. Drumheller under arrest af that point?

A. No, sir.

Q. Now, did somebody go get the uncle?

A, Yes, sir,There-was a deputy sent after the uncle.

Q. Was there any éuestioning.conaucted of the.-
defendant whiie you were waiting for the uncle?

A.- He was aéked quéstions, yes, sir, about...

Q. Did he say anything?

A. He stated that he wopld take us and sboﬁ us what
we wanted as soon as the uncle got there;

Q. | All right. The uncle came?

A Yes, sir. The uncle did come.

Q. All right. And they went to another room? - *

A Yes, sir. Tommy wanted to talk to the uncle by

63
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hisself. Sheriff Armentrout and I went iﬁtp_the kitchen,
which is approximately six feet from whefe'tﬁgy were sitting.
The;e is an open door way there with no.door on it.

You weren't in that room?

No, sir. ©Not in the same room.

Q.
A,
Q. He wasn't under arrest at that point?
A. No, sir.

Q. All right. And you overheard what?

A. The uncle said...kept saying: "Tommy, for God's
sake, tell them where the.girl is at." Tommy kept saying:

"I am~afraid she is dead." And the uncle...or Tommy says:

"Well, what will they do to me if she is dead?" And he

said: "They wili probably exectrocute your ass but don't
worry about yourself. Worry aBout,thé girl." |
Q. All right. And then, what happéned éftér'that?
A. Then; Tommy was, of course, placed under arrest
after I spoke to him and he said: "You will arrest me if I
tell yo# what I done." We were under the assuﬁption that

Tommy would, like he said, lead us to the girl if we went

and got the uncle...

Q. He was placed under arrest based on the statements
which were overheard in the other room: is that correct?”

A. Yes, sir. The statements that we overheard.

Q. Was he read his Miranda rights at that point?

Ld . J
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A. Sheriff Armentrout had advised him of his Miranda

rights.
Q. At what point?

‘A, This was somewhere after we had first entered

the

room. Later, he was taken to the car where Captain Cullers

did advise him of his Miranda warnings again.

Q. Are you saying that the Sheriff advised him of
his Miranda rights on your first entering with a search
warrant: ié thét correct?

A. This would have been right after the séarch

warrant was served and Tommy was, you know, saying...he

| wanted to know what was going on. And, of course, he wa

advised...
Q. Héd he said anything up to'théﬁ point?
A. N@ﬁ fhat I geéall.‘ No, sir. |
Q.  Had he said: "Gét~mj uncle and I'll show you

what you want' at that point?

A. I think that was after he was advised of his
rights.
Q. He said that after. he was advised?
A. Yes, sir.

MR. CRUMP: No further questioms.

Ph) Sabuﬂzgﬁénuu%?ézggawy?33?
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Court, is

10.

THE éOURT: When you went to the Riverside Motor

that where Mr. Drumheller lived?

THE

THE
THE
-
THE

WITNESS :

COURT:
WITNESS:
COURT:

WITNESS:

They are separated.

- THE

THE

THE

- THE

you saw him?

THE
THE

MR.

Present, Your

COURT:

WITNESS:

éOURT:
WITNESS:
COURT:
WITNESSs

COURT:

WITNESS:
COURT:

ALLEN:

Yes, sir. ' It was room, or Apartment

He had an apartment in the motor court?
Yes, sir.
And his wife lived there?

Yes, sir. 'These are small buildings.

Now, where was he when you entered?
He-was on-the—-couch in the front rbom.
He was in the house? |
Yes; sir.
Well, the wife came to the door?

Yes, sir.

-~

.And you didn't;.;upbn your entry, then,

Yes, sir.
That is all.

That is all the evidence we wish to

Honor, at this time.

COURT:

THE May we excuse this witness?
MR~ CRUMP: Yes, Your Honor. < ¢
MR. ALLEN: We don't have any questions, Your Honor.

P

BinddaGrimoloy Logen, CP
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THE COURT: The witness is excused from fﬁrthér

attendance upon the Court.

MR. CRUMP: Comﬁonwealth has no evidence, Your
Honor. |

MR. ALLEN: Your Honor, if I may address .the Court tb
...one issue at a time, the first issue being the validity
of the search based on the affidavit of search warrants we

have introduced as Exhibit 1. I would point out to the
Court that the search warrant...or the affidavit for sear

warrant in no way comes close, or even approaches the

standards set up in Aguilliar versus Texas or in Spinnell

versus United States.

What is the basis for the probable cause? Who

the...we have an unknown informant, apparently, in this

ch

e

ive

matter. . Unidentified informant. Do we have any affirmat

allegatioﬁs that the the informant spoke with any personal

knowledge or do we have anything to back the credibility lof

the informant? We have nothing on this search warrant th

would say that the informant was credible. The Officer

testified on direct examination that he didn't know who she

was. I am talking about the informant about the...on Num

and personal observance of past acts of the defendant. ¢ N

those...that was the statement given by the 0fficer to

at

ber
tnessés

ow
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establish the credibility and reliability of the informant.
And we know that mere conclusions are not sufficient with
which to base these type of affidavits. They must set forth.
facts and there are no facts set forth.thére: :None at all.
Eye witnesses and personal observations. What personal
observations? That is what should have ‘been -stated in there
and fhat is'whgt'the magistrate had to base his opinion on
and once we get to that point, how do we know éhat the
informant was telling the truth, or do we have'anything in
hgre to shoﬁ that the’informant was telling the truth. What
is'the veracity of the informant? '

I-wéuld suggest that there is none. There is
nothing on this affidavit té show the veracity of thé
inforpant. If the éffidaﬁit fails to meet the test oﬁv
Aguilliar andFSEinnellé,.and its kind#ed decisiéns, then.
the search ﬁarran;-muét also ﬁgil;. And if the Court reaches
the conclusion thatitheiaffidavit is as defective as the
defense contendé, what then flows from that is that the
defendant, this defendant, was arrested on information
received during the execution of an invalid search warrant,
which we would say, at that point, would mak; the arrest
invalid.

Now, Your Honor, the first thing we have to do is

reach the validity of the search warrant and the affidavit

Y QZhwéz%%énuw%yéaguugigg?
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United States, Fourth Ame
that are granted for, :throus
that matter. And Court must rule

that this a

a search warrant.

ifth Amendment privileges

urteenth Amendment, for

the standard here is to determine whether or not there ik

sufficient probable cause in the affidavit for a neutral| and

detached magistrate to find that, well, the cause exists
for the iésuance of a search warrant.
Now, first of all, we have the fact that a young

woman was abducted from a laundromat. We have an eye

witnesé,.Richard Andréws, who saw a vehicle.matéhing the
description of Mr. brumheller;s autoﬁobile'leaving the
scene of the lauﬁéromat at.about the time the abductioﬁ
occurred, héard muffled screams.coming frpm the vehicle.

Nﬁw; Mr. Andrews is an ordinary citizen. He is
not part of what is commonly referred to as the criminal
milieu. those'peOPlevwho have. ..

THE COURT: I am sorry. Did the affidavit say

that someone heard screams? RS

MR. CRUMP: That was the testimony of the Offilcer,

MR. CRUMP: May it please the Court. First of| all,

Saﬁuézgﬁdnuw%yﬁgyxu@ﬁfg?
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Your Homor.

THE COURT: Well, but did the affidavit say that?
It did not.

. Mk; CRUMP: The affidavit said that an eye witness
saw the vehicle leaving the scene. |

THE COURT: ABut it didn't say...the affidavit
didn't say that anyone heard screams.

MR. CRUMP: Apparently they didn't put that